

Report on the financial statements of Ascend Laboratories Sdn Bhd, Malaysia, a foreign subsidiary of Alkem Laboratories Limited, India required for the purposes of its consolidation with the financial statements of the holding company as required by Section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013

Independent Auditor's Report

To,
The Board of Directors,
Alkem Laboratories Limited, India

Report on the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements:

At the request of Alkem Laboratories Ltd., India the holding company of **Ascend Laboratories Sdn Bhd, Malaysia** ('the Company'), we have audited the accompanying standalone Ind AS financial statements of the company **Ascend Laboratories Sdn Bhd, Malaysia** which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023, the statement of Profit & Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity, the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "standalone Ind AS financial statements") prepared by its management in its reporting currency in Malaysian Ringgit. These financial statements are translated by the management of the holding company Alkem Laboratories Ltd., India in Indian currency (INR) and are also presented in the formats and as per requirements of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 and as per Ind AS, solely for the purpose of its consolidation with the financial statements of the holding company Alkem Laboratories Limited, India as required by Section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013.

Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements:

The management of the holding company Alkem Laboratories Ltd., India and the Company's Board of Directors is responsible for preparation of these Ind AS standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the act read with relevant rules issued thereunder.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



Auditor's Responsibility:

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone Ind AS financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and in particular SA 800 'Special Considerations – Audits of Financial Statements Prepared in accordance with Special Purpose Frameworks'. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether these standalone Ind AS financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in these financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of these financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of those financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on these standalone Ind AS financial statements.

Opinion:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements give the information required in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Group Accounting Policies of Alkem Laboratories Ltd. and the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Ind AS, of the financial position of the Company as at 31st March, 2023, and its financial performance including other comprehensive income, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Restriction on Distribution or Use:

Without modifying our opinion, we draw your attention to the fact that these financial statements are Special Purpose Financial Statements and do not constitute a set of statutory financial statements in accordance with the local laws of the country in which the company is incorporated and are prepared in Indian currency (INR) and in the formats and as per requirements of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 as per Ind AS solely for the purpose of its consolidation with the financial statements of the holding company as per the



requirements of Section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013, and should not be used for any other purpose. This is not a report under Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, and accordingly does not include any statement on the matters specified in and required by Section 143 (11), 143(3)(g) and 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors') Rules, 2014 including the Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2020.

For **R.S.SANGHAI & ASSOCIATES**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 109094W



Digitally signed by
Ramashankar
Sanghai
Date: 2023.05.09
23:18:53 +05'30'

R.S.SANGHAI
Partner

Membership No.: 036931

Place: Mumbai
Date: 9th May, 2023

UDIN No.	2	3	0	3	6	9	3	1	B	G	V	D	L	Y	1	3	8	9
----------	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

ASCEND LABORATORIES SDN BHD, MALAYSIA
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2023

Particulars	Note No.	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022	As at 31st March, 2022
		RM	Rs.	RM	Rs.
I. ASSETS					
1 Current assets					
(a) Financial assets					
(i) Cash and cash equivalents	2.1	41,464	772,167	44,008	789,495
Total current assets		41,464	772,167	44,008	789,495
TOTAL ASSETS		41,464	772,167	44,008	789,495
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES					
1 Equity					
(a) Equity share capital	2.2	2	30	2	30
Other equity (Refer Statement of		(35,518)	(661,423)	(25,778)	(462,464)
(b) changes in equity)					
Total equity		(35,516)	(661,393)	(25,776)	(462,434)
2 Non-Current Liabilities					
(a) Financial liabilities					
(i) Borrowings	2.3	73,588	1,370,393	65,916	1,182,520
		73,588	1,370,393	65,916	1,182,520
2 Current liabilities					
(a) Financial liabilities					
(i) Other financial liabilities	2.4	3,392	63,168	3,868	69,409
Total current liabilities		3,392	63,168	3,868	69,409
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		41,464	772,167	44,008	789,495

Significant Accounting Policies 1B
Notes to accounts to Financial Statements 2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our attached report of even date
For **R.S.Sanghai & Associates**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's registration number: 109094W

Ramashankar Sanghai
Digitally signed by
Ramashankar Sanghai
Date: 2023.05.09
23:15:48 +05'30'

R.S.Sanghai
Partner
Membership Number: 036931
Place : Mumbai
Dated : 9th May, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of
Ascend Laboratories Sdn Bhd

Joseph Fernandes
Digitally signed by
Joseph Fernandes
Date: 2023.05.08
18:22:49 +05'30'

Joseph Fernandes
Director

ASCEND LABORATORIES SDN BHD, MALAYSIA
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

Particulars	Note No.	For the Year ended 31st March, 2023	For the Year ended 31st March, 2023	For the Year ended 31st March, 2022	For the Year ended 31st March, 2022
		RM	Rs.	RM	Rs.
1 Income					
(a) Other income		-	-	-	-
TOTAL INCOME		-	-	-	-
2 Expenses					
(a) Finance costs	2.5	4,354	78,674	2,842	50,499
(b) Other expenses	2.6	5,386	97,333	9,537	169,463
TOTAL EXPENSES		9,740	176,007	12,379	219,962
3 Profit before tax (1) - (2)		(9,740)	(176,007)	(12,379)	(219,962)
4 Tax expenses		-	-	-	-
5 Profit/(Loss) for the period (3) - (4)		(9,740)	(176,007)	(12,379)	(219,962)
6 Other Comprehensive Income					
(a) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss					
(i) Foreign currency translation difference		-	(22,952)	-	(6,104)
Total of Other Comprehensive Income for the period, net of tax		-	(22,952)	-	(6,104)
7 Total Comprehensive Income for the period (5) + (6)		(9,740)	(198,959)	(12,379)	(226,067)
8 Basic and diluted earnings per share	2.8	(4,870)	(88,003)	(6,190)	(109,981)

Significant Accounting Policies 1B
Notes to accounts to Financial Statements 2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our attached report of even date
For **R.S.Sanghai & Associates**
Chartered Accountants
Firm's registration number: 109094W

Ramashankar Sanghai
Digitally signed by
Ramashankar Sanghai
Date: 2023.05.09
23:16:26 +05'30'

R.S.Sanghai
Partner
Membership Number: 036931
Place : Mumbai
Dated : 9th May, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of
Ascend Laboratories Sdn Bhd

Joseph Fernandes
Digitally signed by
Joseph Fernandes
Date: 2023.05.08
18:23:39 +05'30'

Joseph Fernandes
Director

ASCEND LABORATORIES SDN BHD, MALAYSIA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

RM

(a) Equity share capital	As at 31st March, 2023		As at 31st March, 2022	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Balance at the beginning of the reporting year	2	2	2	2
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the reporting year	2	2	2	2

Rs.

(a) Equity share capital	As at 31st March, 2023		As at 31st March, 2022	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Balance at the beginning of the reporting year	2	30	2	30
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the reporting year	2	30	2	30

Other Equity

RM

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus	Items of OCI	Total other equity
	Retained Earnings	Foreign currency translation reserve	
Balance at 1st April, 2021	(13,399)	-	(13,399)
Total Comprehensive income			
Profit for the year	(12,379)	-	(12,379)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-
Balance at 31st March, 2022	(25,778)	-	(25,778)
Total Comprehensive income			
Profit for the year	(9,740)	-	(9,740)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-
Balance at 31st March, 2023	(35,518)	-	(35,518)

Other Equity

Rs.

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus	Items of OCI	Total other equity
	Retained Earnings	Foreign currency translation reserve	
Balance at 1st April, 2021	(229,919)	(6,479)	(236,398)
Total Comprehensive income			
Profit for the year	(219,962)	-	(219,962)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	(6,104)	(6,104)
Balance at 31st March, 2022	(449,881)	(12,583)	(462,464)
Total Comprehensive income			
Profit for the year	(176,007)	-	(176,007)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	(22,952)	(22,952)
Balance at 31st March, 2023	(625,888)	(35,535)	(661,423)

The Description of the nature and purpose of each reserve within equity:

Retained Earnings: Retained earnings are the profits that the company has earned till date, less any transfers to general reserve, dividends paid to shareholders.

Foreign currency translation difference reserve: This reserve is created as per IND AS 21 for accounting of difference between presentation currency and functional currency i.e. Rupees and Malaysian Ringgit respectively.

As per our attached report of even date

For **R.S.Sanghai & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration number: 109094W

Ramashankar Sanghai
 Digitally signed by
 Ramashankar Sanghai
 Date: 2023.05.09
 23:16:59 +05'30'

R.S.Sanghai

Partner

Membership Number: 036931

Place : Mumbai

Dated : 9th May, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of

Ascend Laboratories Sdn Bhd

Joseph Fernandes
 Digitally signed by
 Joseph Fernandes
 Date: 2023.05.08
 18:24:08 +05'30'

Joseph Fernandes

Director

ASCEND LABORATORIES SDN BHD, MALAYSIA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

Particulars	For the year ended 31st March, 2023		For the year ended 31st March, 2022	
	RM	Rs.	RM	Rs.
A. Cash Flow from Operating activities				
Profit before tax	(9,740)	(176,007)	(12,379)	(219,962)
Adjustments for :				
Interest Expense	4,354	78,674	2,842	50,499
Operating Profit before working capital changes	(5,386)	(97,333)	(9,537)	(169,463)
Adjustments for :				
Increase / (decrease) Other current liabilities	(476)	(8,458)	(133,911)	(2,379,465)
Cash (used in) / Generated from Operations	(5,862)	(105,791)	(143,448)	(2,548,928)
Net cash (used in) /generated from operating activities	(5,862)	(105,791)	(143,448)	(2,548,928)
B. Cash Flow from Investing activities	-	-	-	-
C. Cash Flow from Financing activities				
Proceeds from Long Term Borrowings	7,672	136,324	65,916	1,171,261
Interest Expense	(4,354)	(78,674)	(2,842)	(50,499)
Net cash (used in) /generated from Financing activities	3,318	57,650	63,074	1,120,762
Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(2,544)	(48,141)	(80,374)	(1,428,166)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	44,008	724,477	124,382	2,152,642
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	41,464	676,336	44,008	724,477

Notes :

1) Cash and cash equivalents include :

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023		As at 31st March, 2022	
	RM	Rs.	RM	Rs.
Cash and Bank balances (Refer Note 2.1)	41,464	772,167	44,008	789,495
Exchange difference (Unrealised (Gain) / Loss)	-	(95,831)	-	(65,018)
Total	41,464	676,336	44,008	724,477

2) The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in the Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS-7) on Cash Flow Statement.

As per our attached report of even date

For **R.S.Sanghai & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration number: 109094W

Ramashankar Sanghai
Digitally signed by
Ramashankar Sanghai
Date: 2023.05.09
23:17:38 +05'30'

R.S.Sanghai

Partner

Membership Number: 036931

Place : Mumbai

Dated : 9th May, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of
Ascend Laboratories Sdn Bhd

Joseph Fernandes
Digitally signed by
Joseph Fernandes
Date: 2023.05.08
18:24:48 +05'30'

Joseph Fernandes

Director

1A GENERAL INFORMATION

These financial statements are prepared solely for the purposes of consolidation by the holding company, Alkem Laboratories Ltd.

1B SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

1.1 Basis of preparation of Financial Statements:

a) Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2023 have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting standards ('Ind AS') notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in consultation with the National Advisory Committee on Accounting Standards, under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and the relevant provisions of the Act.

The Financial statement are prepared in INR which is its presentation currency along with RM which is its functional currency.

b) Basis of preparation and presentation

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Ind AS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The Company presents assets and liabilities in Balance Sheet based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when it is:

- a) Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle,
- b) Held primarily for the purpose of trading,
- c) Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- d) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when:

- a) it is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle,
- b) it is held primarily for the purpose of trading,
- c) it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period,
- d) there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

1.2 Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

(a) Financial Assets

The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

The financial assets are classified in the following measurement categories:

- a) Those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss), and
- b) Those to be measured at amortised cost.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which the investment is held. For investments in equity instruments, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income.

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss as incurred.

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its debt instruments.

The Company follows trade date accounting for all regular way purchase or sale of financial assets.

(i) Amortised Cost

The Company classifies its financial assets as at amortised cost only if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model with the objective of collecting the contractual cash flows, and
- b) The contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost include loans receivable, trade and other receivables, and other financial assets that are held with the objective of collecting contractual cash flows. After initial measurement at fair value, the financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less impairment.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the statement of profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss in other income.

(ii) Fair value through other comprehensive income

Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through other comprehensive income, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in other gains/(losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method.

For equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument by- instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to profit and loss, even on sale of investment. However, the group may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

(iii) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Company classifies the following financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

- a) Debt investments that do not qualify for measurement at amortised cost;
- b) Debt investments that do not qualify for measurement at fair value through other comprehensive income; and
- c) Debt investments that have been designated at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, debt securities and financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the Balance Sheet at fair value with net changes in fair value presented as finance costs in profit or loss. Interests, dividends and gain/loss on foreign exchange on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are included separately in other income.

If Company elects to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other comprehensive income, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss. Dividends from such investments shall continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the Companies' right to receive payments is established. There are no impairment requirements for equity investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss shall be recognised in other gain/(losses) in the statement of profit or loss as applicable.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the profit and loss.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the assets expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance
- b) Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or other financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 11 and Ind AS 18

Expected credit losses is the probability-weighted estimate of credit losses (i.e. present value of all cash shortfalls) over the expected life of the financial asset. A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the company expects to receive. The expected credit losses consider the amount and timing of payments and hence, a credit loss arises even if the Company expects to receive the payment in full but later than when contractually due. The expected credit loss method requires to assess credit risk, default and timing of collection since initial recognition. This requires recognising allowance for expected credit losses in profit or loss even for receivables that are newly originated or acquired.

Impairment of financial assets is measured as either 12 month expected credit losses or life time expected credit losses, depending on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. '12 month expected credit losses' represent the expected credit losses resulting from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. 'Lifetime expected credit losses' represent the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial asset.

Trade receivables are of a short duration, normally less than 12 months and hence the loss allowance measured as lifetime expected credit losses does not differ from that measured as 12 month expected credit losses. The Company uses the practical expedient in Ind AS 109 for measuring expected credit losses for trade receivables using a provision matrix based on ageing of receivables.

The Company uses historical loss experience and derived loss rates based on the past twelve months and adjusts the historical loss rates to reflect the information about current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions. The loss rates differ based on the ageing of the amounts that are past due and are generally higher for those with the higher ageing.

Interest income

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost and interest bearing financial assets, interest income is recognised using the effective interest rate (EIR), which is the rate that discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

When a loan and receivable is impaired, the Company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future cash flow discounted at the original EIR of the instrument, and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest income on impaired financial asset is recognised using the original EIR.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and call deposits, and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Reclassification of financial assets

The Company determines classification of financial assets and liabilities on initial recognition. After initial recognition, no reclassification is made for financial assets which are equity instruments and financial liabilities. For financial assets which are debt instruments, a reclassification is made only if there is a change in the business model for managing those assets. Changes to the business model are expected to be infrequent. The Company's senior management determines change in the business model as a result of external or internal changes which are significant to the group's operations. Such changes are evident to external parties. A change in the business model occurs when the group either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations. If the group reclassifies financial assets, it applies the reclassification prospectively from the reclassification date which is the first day of the immediately next reporting period following the change in business model. The group does not restate any previously recognised gains, losses (including impairment gains or losses) or interest.

The following table shows various reclassifications and how they are accounted for

Original classification	Revised classification	Accounting treatment
Amortised cost	FVTPL	Fair value is measured at reclassification date. Difference between previous amortized cost and fair value is recognised in statement of profit and loss.
FVTPL	Amortised Cost	Fair value at reclassification date becomes its new gross carrying amount. EIR is calculated based on the new gross carrying amount
Amortised cost	FVTOCI	Fair value is measured at reclassification date. Difference between previous amortised cost and fair value is recognised in OCI. No change in EIR due to reclassification.
FVOCI	Amortised cost	Fair value at reclassification date becomes its new amortised cost carrying amount. However, cumulative gain or loss in OCI is adjusted against fair value. Consequently, the asset is measured as if it had always been measured at amortised cost.
FVTPL	FVTOCI	Fair value at reclassification date becomes its new carrying amount. No other adjustment is required.
FVTOCI	FVTPL	Assets continue to be measured at fair value. Cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified to statement of profit and loss at the reclassification date.

(b) Financial Liabilities

The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

Classification

The Company classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Such liabilities, including derivatives that are liabilities, shall be subsequently measured at fair value.

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss include financial liabilities held for trading. The Company has not designated any financial liabilities upon initial recognition at fair value through profit and loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives are classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. At initial recognition, the Company measures financial liabilities at its fair value. Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss are carried in the Balance Sheet at fair value with changes recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction cost incurred and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the EIR method. Any difference between the proceeds net of transaction costs and the amount due on settlement or redemption of borrowings is recognised over the term of the borrowing.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest charge over the relevant effective interest rate period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash outflow (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(c) Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Balance Sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the company or the counter party.

1.3 Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of an equity instrument. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities and includes no obligation to deliver cash or other financial assets. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issuance costs.

1.4 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and call deposits, and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

1.5 Earnings per share ('EPS')

Basic EPS is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is computed using the weighted average number of equity and dilutive equity equivalent shares outstanding during the period except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

1.6 Foreign currencies Transactions & Translation

i. Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the respective functional currency of the Company at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. The functional currency of the Company is Malaysian Ringgit (RM).

ii. Foreign Operations:

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, are translated into Indian Rupees at the exchange rates at the reporting date.

The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Rs. at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions or an average rate if the average rate approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.

Foreign currency differences are recognized in OCI and accumulated in the translation reserve.

When a foreign operation is disposed of in its entirety or partially, the cumulative amount in the translation reserve related to that foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on disposal.

1C Recent accounting pronouncements:

- a Ind AS 107 & IND AS 1 – Disclosure for Financial Instruments & Presentation of Financial Statements - This amendment requires the entities to disclose their material accounting policies rather than their significant accounting policies. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2023. The Company has evaluated the amendment and the impact of the amendment is insignificant in the standalone financial statements.
- b Ind AS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors - This amendment has introduced a definition of 'accounting estimates' and included amendments to Ind AS 8 to help entities distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2023. The Company has evaluated the amendment and there is no impact on its standalone financial statements.
- c Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes - This amendment has narrowed the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. The effective date for adoption of this amendment is annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2023. The Company has evaluated the amendment and there is no impact on its standalone financial statement.

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022	As at 31st March, 2022
	RM	Rs.	RM	Rs.
2.1 : Cash and Cash Equivalents:				
Cash on hand	2	37	2	36
Balance with Banks:				
In Current Accounts	41,462	772,130	44,006	789,459
TOTAL	41,464	772,167	44,008	789,495
2.2 : EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL:				
Authorised:				
100,000 Ordinary Shares of RM 1/- each	100,000	1,489,520	100,000	1,489,520
(Previous year 100,000 Ordinary Shares of RM 1/- each)				
TOTAL	100,000	1,489,520	100,000	1,489,520
Issued, subscribed & paid up:				
2 Ordinary Shares of RM 1/- each	2	30	2	30
(Previous Year 2 Ordinary Shares of RM 1/- each)				
TOTAL	2	30	2	30

(a) Reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year:

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023		As at 31st March, 2022	
	Number	RM	Number	RM
At the commencement of the year	2	2	2	2
Add: Shares issued during the year	-	-	-	-
At the end of the year	2	2	2	2

(b) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company:

Name of the shareholders:	As at 31st March, 2023		As at 31st March, 2022	
	Number of Shares	Percentage of Holding	Number of Shares	Percentage of Holding
Alkem Laboratories Limited	2	100.00%	2	100.00%

(c) Promoter shareholding as on 31st March, 2023

Promoter name	No. of shares as at 31 March 2023	No. of shares as at 31 March 2022	% of total shares	% change during the year
Alkem Laboratories Limited	2	2	100%	0.0%
Total	2	2	100%	0.0%

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022	As at 31st March, 2022
	RM	Rs.	RM	Rs.
OTHER EQUITY				
Retained Earnings:				
At the commencement of the year	(25,778)	(449,881)	(13,399)	(229,919)
Add: Profit for the year	(9,740)	(176,007)	(12,379)	(219,962)
At the end of the year	(35,518)	(625,888)	(25,778)	(449,881)
Other Comprehensive Income:				
At the commencement of the year	-	(12,583)	-	(6,479)
Add: Profit for the year	-	(22,952)	-	(6,104)
At the end of the year	-	(35,535)	-	(12,583)
TOTAL	(35,518)	(661,423)	(25,778)	(462,464)

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2023	As at 31st March, 2022	As at 31st March, 2022
	RM	Rs.	RM	Rs.
2.3 : NON CURRENT BORROWINGS:				
<u>Unsecured:</u>				
Loans and Advances from related parties	73,588	1,370,393	65,916	1,182,520
TOTAL	73,588	1,370,393	65,916	1,182,520
Notes:				
1. USD 15,000 (RM 61,935) from Alkem Laboratories Limited India was taken on 19th July, 2021 for a period of 10 years at an interest of 6.50% per annum.				
2.4 : OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITY				
Accrual for Expenses	3,392	63,168	3,868	69,409
TOTAL	3,392	63,168	3,868	69,409

Particulars	For the year ended 31st March, 2023	For the year ended 31st March, 2023	For the year ended 31st March, 2022	For the year ended 31st March, 2022
	RM	Rs.	RM	Rs.
2.5 : FINANCE COST:				
Interest on borrowings	4,353	78,665	2,835	50,375
Bank Charges	1	9	7	124
TOTAL	4,354	78,674	2,842	50,499
2.6 : OTHER EXPENSES:				
Legal and professional Fees	2,067	37,354	5,883	104,535
Foreign currency transactions and translation loss (net)	3,319	59,979	3,654	64,928
TOTAL	5,386	97,333	9,537	169,463

2.7 Earnings per share (EPS)

RM

Particulars			For the year ended 31st March, 2023	For the year ended 31st March, 2022
Profit /(loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders	RM	A	(9,740)	(12,379)
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year	Nos.	B	2	2
Basic and diluted earnings per equity share	RM	(A / B)	(4,870)	(6,190)

Rs.

Particulars			For the year ended 31st March, 2023	For the year ended 31st March, 2022
Profit /(loss) after tax attributable to equity shareholders	Rs.	A	(176,007)	(219,962)
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year	Nos.	B	2	2
Basic and diluted earnings per equity share	Rs.	(A / B)	(88,003)	(109,981)

2.8 Average exchange rate as on 31st March, 2023 considered for the purpose of translation as referred in note no. 1.6 is **Rs.18.07/1RM** (31st March, 2022 Rs.17.77/1RM)

Closing exchange rate as on 31st March, 2023 considered for the purpose of translation as referred in note no.1.6 is **Rs.18.62/1RM** (31st March, 2022 Rs.17.94/1RM)

2.9 Information on related party transactions as required by Indian Accounting Standard 24 (Ind AS 24) on related party disclosures for the year ended 31 March, 2023.

List of related parties and their relationship

A Company whose control exists

Name of the Company	Country of Incorporation
Alkem Laboratories Limited	India

B Fellow Subsidiaries

Name of the Companies	Country of Incorporation
Cachet Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd	India
Indchemie Health Specialities Pvt. Ltd.	India
Enzene Biosciences Ltd.	India
Alkem Foundation	India
Connect 2 Clinic Private Limited	India
The PharmaNetwork, LLC (subsidiary of S & B Holdings B.V.)	United States of America
Ascend Laboratories, LLC (wholly owned by The PharmaNetwork, LLC)	United States of America
S & B Pharma LLC (wholly owned by The PharmaNetwork, LLC) (w.e.f. 8th April, 2020)	United States of America
S & B Pharma Inc. (wholly owned subsidiary of The PharmaNetwork, LLC from 4 October 2021 till 5 January 2022), dissolved on 5 January 2022	United States of America
Enzene Inc (Wholly owned subsidiary of Enzene Biosciences Limited) (w.e.f. 26th May, 2022)	United States of America
Ascend Laboratories (UK) Ltd.	United Kingdom
S & B Holdings B.V.	Netherlands
Ascend Laboratories (PTY) Limited	South Africa
Ascend Laboratories Ltd.	Canada
The Pharma Network, LLP	Kazakhstan
Ascend Laboratories SpA	Chile
Pharma Network SpA (Wholly owned by Ascend Laboratories SpA)	Chile
Ascend Laboratories S.A. DE C.V. (Wholly owned by Ascend Laboratories SpA) (w.e.f. 2nd Sept, 2021)	Mexico
Alkem Laboratories Corporation	Philippines
Ascend GmbH	Germany
Pharmacor Pty Limited	Australia
Alkem Laboratories Korea Inc	South Korea
Pharmacor Ltd.	Kenya
Ascend Laboratories SAS	Colombia
Pharmacor Limited (Wholly owned subsidiary of Pharmacor Pty Limited) (w.e.f. 1st June, 2022)	New Zealand

C Key Managerial Personnel ("KMP")

Name of the KMP	Designation
Mr. Mahadi Bin Nordin	Director
Mr. Joseph Fernandes	Director

Details of Transactions with Related Parties

Sr. No.	Particulars	RM	Rs.
1	Loans taken - Holding Company	-	-
		(61,935)	(1,100,521)
2	Interest Expenses - Holding Company	4,353	78,665
		(2,835)	(50,375)

Balance due from / to the related Parties

Sr. No.	Particulars	RM	Rs.
1	Borrowings (Including Interest) - Holding Company	73,588	1,370,393
		(65,916)	(1,182,520)

* Figures in the brackets are the corresponding figures of the previous year.

2.10 Financial instrument fair values and risk management

A. Accounting classification and fair values

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2023							
	RM				Rs.			
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	Total
Financial assets								
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	41,464	41,464	-	-	772,167	772,167
	-	-	41,464	41,464	-	-	772,167	772,167
Financial liabilities								
Long term borrowings	-	-	73,588	73,588	-	-	1,370,393	1,370,393
Trade and other payables	-	-	3,392	3,392	-	-	63,168	63,168
	-	-	76,980	76,980	-	-	1,433,560	1,433,560

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2022							
	RM				Rs.			
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	Total
Financial assets								
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	44,008	44,008	-	-	789,495	789,495
	-	-	44,008	44,008	-	-	789,495	789,495
Financial liabilities								
Long term borrowings	-	-	65,916	65,916	-	-	1,182,520	1,182,520
Trade and other payables	-	-	3,868	3,868	-	-	69,409	69,409
	-	-	69,784	69,784	-	-	1,251,929	1,251,929

The Company has no exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk

i. Risk management framework

The Company's board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to maintain a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

ii. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Exposure to liquidity risk

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted.

31st March, 2023	Contractual cash flows						
	Carrying amount	Total	2 months or less	2-12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	More than 5 years
RM							
Non-derivative financial liabilities							
Other financial liability	3,392	3,392	-	3,392	-	-	-
Long term borrowings	73,588	108,064	-	-	-	-	108,064
Rs.							
Non-derivative financial liabilities							
Other financial liability	63,168	63,168	-	63,168	-	-	-
Long term borrowings	1,370,393	2,012,422	-	-	-	-	2,012,422

31st March, 2022	Contractual cash flows						
	Carrying amount	Total	2 months or less	2-12 months	1-2 years	2-5 years	More than 5 years
RM							
Non-derivative financial liabilities							
Other financial liability	3,868	3,868	-	3,868	-	-	-
Long term borrowings	65,916	102,771	-	-	-	-	102,771
Rs.							
Non-derivative financial liabilities							
Other financial liability	69,409	69,391	-	69,391	-	-	-
Long term borrowings	1,182,520	1,843,691	-	-	-	-	1,843,691

2.10 Financial instrument fair values and risk management**iii. Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables and payables and long term debt. The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and the market value of Company's investments. Thus, Company's exposure to market risk is a function of investing and borrowing activities and revenue generating and operating activities in foreign currency. The objective of market risk management is to avoid excessive exposure in Company's foreign currency revenues and costs.

Currency risk

The Company has certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Therefore, there is a risk of changes in exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to currency risk on account of its borrowings, other payables, receivables and loans and advances in foreign currency. The functional currency of the Company is RM. The Company has exposure to AUD and USD. The Company has not hedged this foreign currency exposure.

Exposure to currency risk

The currency profile of financial liabilities as at 31st March, 2023 and 31st March, 2022 are as below:

	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
Financial liabilities		
Long term borrowings (including interest accrued) (USD)	16,654	15,678

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

	Year-end spot rate	
Particulars	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
USD to RM	4.42	4.20

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various foreign currencies at 31st March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in RM	As at 31st March, 2023		As at 31st March, 2022	
	Profit or (loss) before tax		Profit or (loss) before tax	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
10% movement				
USD	7,361	(7,361)	6,585	(6,585)
	7,361	(7,361)	6,585	(6,585)
Effect in Rs.	As at 31st March, 2023		As at 31st March, 2022	
	Profit or (loss) before tax		Profit or (loss) before tax	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
10% movement				
USD	137,081	(137,081)	118,129	(118,129)
	137,081	(137,081)	118,129	(118,129)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The Company is not subject to interest rate risk as its borrowing are at fixed interest rate.

2.11 Capital Management

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

The Company monitors capital using a ratio of 'adjusted net debt' to 'adjusted equity'. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total liabilities, comprising interest-bearing loans and borrowings and obligations under finance leases, less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted equity comprises all components of equity.

The Company's adjusted net debt to equity ratio as at March 31, 2023 was as follows:

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2022		As at 31st March, 2023	
	RM	Rs.	RM	Rs.
Total borrowing	73,588	1,370,393	65,916	1,182,520
Less : Cash and cash equivalent	41,464	772,167	44,008	789,495
Net debt	32,124	598,225	21,908	393,025
Total equity	(35,516)	(661,393)	(25,776)	(462,434)
Net debt to equity ratio	(0.90)	(0.90)	(0.85)	(0.85)

2.12 Ratios:

Sr. No	Ratios	Numerator	Denominator	Mar-23	Mar-22	% Variance	Reason for variance
a)	Current Ratio	Current Assets	Current liabilities	12.22	11.38	7%	
b)	Debt-equity Ratio	Total Debt	Shareholder's equity	-2.07	-2.56	19%	
c)	Debt service coverage Ratio	Earnings available for debt service	Debt service	-0.07	-0.14	49%	Due to decrease in expenditure during the year
d)	Return on equity Ratio	Net profit after taxes - Preference dividend (if any)	Average shareholder's equity	31.8%	63.2%	-50%	Due to decrease in expenditure during the year
e)	Inventory turnover Ratio	Cost of goods sold or sales	Average inventory	Not Applicable as there is no Business activity carried out			
f)	Trade receivables turnover Ratio	Net credit sales	Average accounts receivable	Not Applicable as there is no Business activity carried out			
g)	Trade payables turnover Ratio	Net credit purchases	Average trade payables	Not Applicable as there is no Business activity carried out			
h)	Net capital turnover Ratio	Net sales	Working capital	Not Applicable as there is no Business activity carried out			
i)	Net profit Ratio	Net profit after taxes	Net sales	Not Applicable as there is no Business activity carried out			
j)	Return on capital employed	Earnings before interest and taxes	Capital employed	-14.1%	-23.8%	40%	Due to decrease in expenditure during the year

Earnings available for debt service = Net Profit after taxes + Non-cash operating expenses like depreciation and other amortizations + Interest + other adjustments like loss on sale of Fixed assets etc.

Debt service = Interest & Lease Payments + Principal Repayments

Capital Employed = Tangible Net Worth + Total Debt + Deferred Tax Liability

As per our attached report of even date

For R.S.Sanghai & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration number: 109094W

Ramashankar Sanghai
Digitally signed by
Ramashankar Sanghai
Date: 2023.05.09
23:18:14 +05'30'

R.S.Sanghai

Partner

Membership Number: 036931

Place : Mumbai

Dated : 9th May, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of

Ascend Laboratories Sdn Bhd

Joseph Fernandes
Digitally signed by
Joseph Fernandes
Date: 2023.05.08
18:26:02 +05'30'

Joseph Fernandes

Director